

MEDIA STATEMENT

CAHYA MATA REPORTS IMPROVED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR 2022 TURNOVER SURPASSES RM1 BILLION MARK

- FY2022's PBT increased by 76% as compared to FY2021
- Turnover surpasses the RM1 billion mark
- Improved Divisional performance from Cement and Road Maintenance for FY2022
- PATNCI registers a 46% growth on Y-o-Y basis
- Proposed First & Final tax-exempt dividend of 3 sen per share

Financial Highlights

| RM'000 | 4QFY2022 | 4QFY2021 | Change | FY2022 | FY2021 | Change |
|---------------------------|----------|----------|--------|-----------|---------|--------|
| Revenue | 306,800 | 241,624 | +27% | 1,008,968 | 814,550 | +24% |
| Gross Profit Margin | 13% | 14% | -7% | 19% | 18% | +6% |
| PBT | 105,293 | 32,495 | +224% | 412,301 | 234,607 | +76% |
| EBITDA | 130,882 | 74,650 | +75% | 490,186 | 334,332 | +47% |
| Net Profit | 40,162 | 27,245 | +47% | 301,586 | 204,748 | +47% |
| PATNCI | 32,110 | 25,154 | +28% | 298,060 | 204,218 | +46% |
| EPS (sen) | 2.99 | 2.34 | +28% | 27.75 | 19.06 | +46% |
| DPS (sen) | - | - | | 3.00 | 2.00 | +50% |

Kuching (Sarawak), Monday, 27 February 2023 – Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad ("Cahya Mata" or "the Group") is pleased to announce its financial results for the year ended 31 December 2022 ("FY2022"). The Group reported total revenue of RM1.01 billion for FY2022, representing an increase by 24% in comparison to the preceding year's ("FY2021") revenue of RM814.55 million. Cahya Mata's revenue increased in FY2022 due to higher contributions from its Cement and Road Maintenance Divisions.

The Group's profit before tax ("PBT") improved by 76% to RM412.30 million as compared to RM234.61 million in FY2021; operational profits increased on better margins. PBT improvements were also due to the negative goodwill of RM71.07 million arising from the acquisition of Oiltools group and the reversal of impairment of RM37.69 million on investment and the gain on disposal of associates of RM89.02 million.

The Group's profit after tax and non-controlling interests ("PATNCI") for FY2022 increased by RM93.84 million, representing an increase by 46% to RM298.06 million in comparison to RM204.22 million reported in FY2021.

Business Segment Performance

Cement Division reported a 30% higher PBT of RM80.22 million in FY2022 over FY2021's PBT of RM61.65 million mainly attributable to higher sales.

Trading Division reported a PBT of RM2.36 million, a decrease of 61% in comparison to FY2021's PBT of RM6.11 million. The lower PBT in FY2022 was due to a higher overall material price and lower sales volume.

Road Maintenance Division reported a PBT of RM17.11 million, an increase of 78% in comparison to the preceding year's corresponding period PBT of RM9.59 million. The higher PBT was mainly attributable to an increase in work orders and improved operational efficiencies.

Property Development Division reported a slightly higher PBT of RM33.17 million in FY2022 in comparison to a PBT of RM32.43 million in FY2021 as the opening of the economy helped to improve the demand for properties.

Oiltools Division reported a PBT of RM73.36 million on a Year to Date (YTD) basis reflecting the consolidation of financial results effective from the completion date of the Group's acquisition of Scomi Oilfields as of September 2022.

Share of results of associates reported a decrease in profit to RM139.11 million in FY2022 as compared to RM166.73 million reported in FY2021. Profit contributions from associate companies were lower in FY2022 as compared to FY2021, mainly due to the disposal of shares in OM Materials (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd during the year and lower performance from an associate company.

Dividend

The Board has Proposed First & Final tax-exempt dividend of RM0.03 per share. The dividend entitlement and payment date for the final dividend will be announced at a later date.

Strong Balance Sheet Fundamentals

As at FY2022, total assets stood at RM4.91 billion while shareholders' funds grew to RM3.23 billion. The Group returned to a net cash position of RM427.55 million for FY2022 from a net debt position of RM352.83 million for FY2021.

Prospects

Despite the challenges of increased logistical and raw materials prices, Cahya Mata Group improved its operational performance for FY2022. This was through improved operations management and effective marketing.

The Board of Directors continue to hold a longer-term view that infrastructure and rural development activities will remain active. Cahya Mata's group of companies should benefit from the strong economy in Sarawak.

About Cahya Mata

Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad ("Cahya Mata") is a leading corporation listed on the Main Market of the Malaysian stock exchange, Bursa Malaysia.

After 49 years of contributing to the ever-changing landscape of Sarawak and Malaysia, we are now expanding our presence onto the global stage. Our new logo encompasses our commitment to becoming a growing multinational corporation. Designed in a three-dimensional chrome set on a bold black base, it represents our drive to constantly innovate, and contribute to the betterment of the environment, and continuous improvement in governance. We are powered by our people, who are always determined to deliver excellence and care for our environment, societies and stakeholders.

Our core principles and values remain while we also continue to evolve to be bolder, stronger and more transparent. With our professionals working together at the heart of Cahya Mata, we are focused on sharing and contributing our knowledge and skills to build a better future for all.

For Media Enquiries:

Kanesan Veluppillai

Chief Strategic Communications Officer M: +60 12 212 0179 E: kanesanv@cahyamata.com

Dennis Harun Wong

Manager, Group Corporate Communications M: +60 16 996 1412 E: dhwong@cahyamata.com

Issued By: Esente Advisory Sdn. Bhd. on behalf of Cahya Mata

Lam Vein Shen

Public Relations Department Senior Executive T: +603 6419 9501 E: vshen.lam@esente.com.my